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S' R' pANDEY & CO' Bhakti Thapa Sadak. Bijulibazar Tel. : 4491187, 4462367

Chartered Accountants P.O. Box No. 2343 Fax : 977-1-4462408
Kathmandu, Nepal e-mail : srpandey@wlink.com.np

REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT AUDITORS
TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF CITIZENS BANK INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

1. We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Citizens Bank International Limited, which comprise the Balance
Sheet as at Ashad 32, 2068 (July 16, 2011), and the profit and loss account, Statement of Changes in Equity and Cash Flow
Statement for the year then ended, and a Summary of significant Accounting Policies and other explanatory notes.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

2. Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial Statements in accordance with Nepal
Accounting Standards. This responsibility includes: designing, implementing and maintaining internal control relevant to the
preparation and presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error;
selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies; and making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the
circumstances.

Auditor’s Responsibility

3. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in
accordance with Nepal Standards on Auditing. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements. The procedures selected depend on our professional judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material
misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, we consider the
internal control relevant to the Bank's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of
Bank's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of the accounting policies used and the
reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.
Opinion

4 In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements give a true and fair view, in all material respects, the financial position of
Citizens Bank International Limited as at Ashad 32, 2068 (16 July, 2011) and of the results of its financial performance and its
cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Nepal Accounting Standards-so far as applicable in compliance with the
prevailing Laws and comply with Company Act 2063, Banks and Financial Institutions Act, 2063 and Directives of Nepal Rastra
Bank.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements
5. On the basis of our examination, we would like to further report that:

i We have obtained all the information and explanations, which were considered necessary for the purpose for our audit.

ii. The Balance Sheet, Profit and Loss Account, Cash Flow Statement and attached Schedules dealt with by this report are
prepared as per Directives of Nepal Rastra Bank and are in agreement with the bocks of account maintained by the Bank.

iii.  In our opinion, proper books of accounts as required by the law have been kept by the Bank. The Bank has accounted for
Interest Income from Loans & Advances on cash basis as per Nepal Rastra Bank's Directives.

iv. During our examination of the books of account of the Bank, we have not come across the cases where the Board of
Directors or any member thereof or any representative or any office holder or any employee of the Bank has acted
contrary to the provisions of law or caused loss or damage to the Bank.

v.  The operations of the Bank were within its jurisdiction

vi. In our opinion, so far as it appeared from our examination of the book, the Bank has maintained adequate capital funds
and adequate provisions for possible impairment of assets in accordance with the directives of Nepal Rastra Bank;

vii. The Bank has not written-off loans during the year,

viii. The Bank has been functioning as per the directives of Nepal Rastra Bank.

ix. The Bank has not acted in a manner to jeopardize the interest and security of the depositors and shareholders.

X. The returns received from branches of the Bank though the staternents are independently not audited were adequate for
the purpose of our audit, and

Xi.  We have not come across any fraudulence in the accounts, so far as it appeared from our examination of the book.

Place: Kathmandu Bhaskar Singh Lala, FCA
Date: September 1, 2011 Partner
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Comparison of Unaudited and Audited Financial Statement as of FY 2010/201 |
Rs in '000

&Y%

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5

1.6
1.7

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4

2.5
2.6
2.7

3.1
3.2

3.3
3.4
3.5

3.6
3.7

3.8

3.9
3.1

3.1

3.12
3.13

Particulars

Total Capital and Liabilities (1.1 to 1.7)
Paid Up Capital
Reserve and Surplus
Debenture and Bonds
Borrowings
Deposits (a+b)
a. Domestic Currency
b. Foreign Currency
Income Tax Liability
Other Liabilities
Total Assets (2.1 to 2.7)
Cash and Bank Balance
Money at Call and Short Notice
Investments
Loan and Advances
a. Real Estate Loan
|. Residential Real Estate Loan (Except Personal
Home Loan upto Rs. 80 Lacs)
2. Business Complex & Residential Apartment
Construction Loan
3. Income generating Commercial Complex Loan
4. Other Real Estate Loan (Including Land
purchase & Ploting)
b. Personal Home Loan of Rs. 80 Lac or Less
c. Margin Type Loan
d. Term Loan
e. Overdraft Loan /TR Loan/WC Loan
f. Others
Fixed Assets
Non Banking Assets
Other Assets
Profit and Loss Account
Interest Income
Interest Expenses
A. Net Interest Income (3.1-3.2)
Fees, Commission and Discount
Other Operating Income
Foreign Exchange Gain/Loss (Net)
B. Total Operating Income (A + 3.3+3.4+3.5)
Staff Expenses
Other Operating Expenses

C. Operating Profit Before Provision (B - 3.6-3.7)

Provision for Possible Losses

D. Operating Profit (C - 3.8)

Non Operating Income/Expenses (Net)
Write Back to Provision for Possible Loss

E. Profit from Regular Activities (D + 3.9+3.10)

Extraordinary Income/Expenses

F. Profit before Bonus and Taxes (E + 3.11)
Provision for Staff Bonus

Provision for Tax

G. Net Profit/Loss (F - 3.12-3.13)

As per
Unaudited

Financial
Statement

17,057,442
2,000,000
342,645
805,000
13,478,331
12,848,217
630,114
431,466
17,057,442
1,505,536
226,837
2,401,437
12,514,232
2,803,073

446,910

543,114

1,813,049
360,898
157,211

2,597,149

4,166,042

2,429,859
192,065

217,335

1,795,233
1,236,322
558,911
32,533
65,121
13,283
669,848
81,689
179,152
409,007
103,368
305,639
6,730
312,369
312,369
28,397
85,617
198,355

As per
Audited
Financial
Statement

17,057,442
2,000,000
172,119
805,000
13,478,331
12,848,217
630,114
601,992
17,057,442
1,505,536
226,837
2,401,437
12,514,232
2,803,073

446,910

543,114

1,813,049
360,898
157,211

2,597,149

4,166,042

2,429,859
192,065

217,335

1,795,233
1,236,322
558,911
32,533
65,121
13,283
669,848
81,689
179,152
409,007
103,368
305,639
6,730
312,369
312,369
28,397
85,617
198,355

Variance

Reasons for
Variance

Cash dividend Decleared

Cash dividend Decleared



CITIZENS BANKINTERNATIONAL LIMITED

KAMALADI, KATHMANDU
Unaudited Financial Results (Quarterly)

As at Fourth Quarter (32/03/2068) of the Fiscal Year 2067/68

Rs in '000

Particulars This Quarter Previous Quarter Corresponding
Ending Ending Previous
Year Quarter
1 Total Capital and Liabilities (1.1 to 1.7) 17,057,442 17,794,985 16,656,111
Il Paid Up Capital 2,000,000 1,922,283 1,206,950
1.2 Reserve and Surplus 342,645 139,962 101,319
1.3 Debenture and Bonds - -
1.4 Borrowings 805,000 1,090,000 651,151
1.5 Deposits (a+b) 13,478,331 13,866,182 14,214,482
a. Domestic Currency 12,848,217 13,017,033 13,679,231
b. Foreign Currency 630,114 849,149 535,251
1.6 Income Tax Liability - - -
1.7 Other Liabilities 431,466 776,558 482,209
2 Total Assets (2.1 to 2.7) 17,057,442 17,794,985 16,656,111
2.1 Cash and Bank Balance 1,505,536 1,577,787 2,445,617
22 Money at Call and Short Notice 226,837 1,135,540 234,981
23 Investments 2,401,437 1,641,985 2,680,168
24 Loans and Advances (a+b+c+d+e+f) 12,514,232 12,795,118 10,924,885
a. Real Estate Loan 2,803,073 2,968,441 2,549,569
I. Residential Real Estate Loan (Except Personal
Home Loan upto Rs. 80 Lacs) 446,910 474,269
2. Business Complex & Residential Apartment
Construction Loan 543,114 382,982

3. Income generating Commercial Complex Loan -
4. Other Real Estate Loan (Including Land purchase &

Ploting) 1,813,049 2,111,190

b. Personal Home Loan of Rs. 80 Lac or Less 360,898 358,839 753,208

c. Margin Type Loan 157,211 246,272 290,849

d. Term Loan 2,597,149 2,400,874 1,960,044

e. Overdraft Loan /TR Loan/WC Loan 4,166,042 4,514,805 3,398,581

f. Others 2,429,859 2,305,887 1,972,634

2.5 Fixed Assets 192,065 191,450 163,856
2.6 Non Banking Assets

2.7 Other Assets 217,335 453,105 206,604

Profit and Loss Account UP to This Up to Previous (Up to Corresponding

Qtr Qtr Previous

Year Qtr

3.1 Interest Income 1,795,233 1,297,654 1,398,831

32 Interest Expenses 1,236,322 876,666 950,898

A. Net Interest Income (3.1-3.2) 558,911 420,988 447,933

33 Fees, Commission and Discount 32,533 62,728 25,134

34 Other Operating Income 65,121 10,856 67,847

35 Foreign Exchange Gain/Loss (Net) 13,283 12,098 15,275

B. Total Operating Income (A + 3.3+3.4+3.5) 669,848 506,670 556,189

36 Staff Expenses 81,689 58,308 63,465

37 Other Operating Expenses 179,152 126,303 131,632

C. Operating Profit Before Provision (B - 3.6-3.7) 409,007 322,059 361,092

38 Provision for Possible Losses 103,368 54,503 57,124

D. Operating Profit (C - 3.8) 305,639 267,556 303,968

39 Non Operating Income/Expenses (Net) 6,730 6,364 1,173

3.10 Write Back to Provision for Possible Loss - - -

E. Profit from Regular Activities (D + 3.9+3.10) 312,369 273,920 305,141

3.1 Extraordinary Income/Expenses - - -

F. Profit before Bonus and Taxes (E + 3.11) 312,369 273,920 305,141

3.12 Provision for Staff Bonus 28,397 24,902 27,740

3.13 Provision for Tax 85,617 74,705 83,839

G. Net Profit/Loss (F - 3.12-3.13) 198,355 174,313 193,562

Ratios(Mandatory) At the End of At the End of At the End of

This Qtr Previous Qtr Corresponding

Previous Year Qtr

4.1 Capital Fund to RWA 15.53% 16.42% 11.40%

42 Non Performing Loan (NPL) To Total Loan 1.17% 0.45% 0.31

43 Total Loan Loss Provision to NPL 165.83% 450.36% 414.51

44 Cost of Funds (as of Date) 9.60% 10.38% 891%

45 Credit to Deposit Ratio(Calculated as per NRB Directives) 82.38% 83.91% 72.80%

Other key Indicators

| Total Yield 12.87% 12.73% 11.97%

2 Spread 3.27% 2.35% 3.06%

3 Liquidity 23.61% 22.48% 35.47%

4 Ratio of Total Real Estate Loans to Total Loans and Advances 22.40% 23.20% 23.34%
5 Ratio Other Real Estate Loans (Including Land Purchase

and Plotting) to Total Loans and Advances 14.49% 16.50% 30.23%
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DISCLOSURE AS PER BASSEL i

1 Capital structure and Capital Adequacy:

Core capital and its components

Description Amount

a Paid up Equity Share Capital 2,000,000,000
b Statutory General Reserve 108,513,420
c Retained Earning 9,220,560
d Share Premium 2,971,620
e Proposed Bonus Equity shares 40,000,000
f Un-Audited Current year Cumulative profit

Deductions

Miscellaneous Expenditure not written off (2,887,000)

Core Capital ( tier 1) 2,157,818,600

Supplementary capital and its components:

Description Amount

a General Loan Loss Provision 123,680,560
b Exchange Equilisation Reserve 814,560
c Investment Adjustment Reserve 74,000

Supplementary Capital( Tier 2) 124,569,120

Detailed information about the term debts with information on the outstanding amount,
maturity, amount raised during the year and amount eligible to be reckoned as capital fund.

NIL
Deduction from Capital:
NIL

Total Qualifying capital

E e RN

a Core capital( Tier 1) 2,157,818,600
b Supplementary Capital(Tier2) 124,569,120
Total Capital Fund( Tier1 & 2) 2,282,387,720

Capital Adequacy ratio
15.53%

Summary of the Bank's internal approach to assess the adequacy of its capital to support cur-
rent and future activities
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The existing paid up capital of the Bank is NPR 2,040,000,000

Summary of the terms,conditions and main features of all capital instruments,specially in case
of subordinated term debts including hybrid capital instrument.

All the capital of the banks are unconditional.We do not have any subordinated term debts.

2. Risk weighted exposure for credit risk, market risk and operational risk

‘ RISK WEIGHTED EXPOSURE ‘ Amount
a Risk weighted Exposure for Credit risk 13,533,869,130
b Risk weighted Exposure for Operational Risk 808,432,040
c Risk weighted Exposure for Market Risk* 56,714,730

ADJUSTMENT UNDER PILLAR II -

Add: 3% of the total RWE due to non compliance to Disclosure -
Requirement (6.4 a 10) -
Add:..% of the total deposit due to insufficient Liquid (6.4 a 6) -

Add:1% of Net Interest Income as Supervisory Haircut 6,062,990
Add:2% of RWE as Supervisory Haircut 287,980,320
Total Risk Weighted Exposures (after bank's adjustments of Pillar II) 14,693,059,210

11 categories of credit risk weighted exposure

Risk Weighted Exposure Amount

a Claims On Government and Central Bank -
b Claims On Other Official Entities 236,570
c Claims On Banks 376,306,890
d Claims on Corporate And Securities Firms 6,547,276,300
e Claims On Regulatory Retail Portfolio 1,364,893,420
f Claims Secured By Resedential Properties 321,402,100
g Claims Secured By Commercial Real Estate 2,459,162,440
h Past Due Claims 66,815,430
i High Risk Claims 666,436,640
i Other Assets 383,165,500
k Off Balance Sheet Iltems 1,348,173,840

Total Risk Weighted Assets 13,533,869,130

Total Risk Weighted Exposure Calculation Table

a Risk Weighted Exposure for Credit risk 13,5633,869,130
b Risk Weighted Exposure for Operational Risk 808,432,040
c Risk Weighted Exposure for Market Risk* 56,714,730
d Capital charge for shortfall of liquid assets -
e Add:1% of Net Interest Income as Supervisory Haircut 6,062,990
f Add:2% of RWE as Supervisory Haircut 287,980,320
g Total Risk Weighted Exposure 14,693,059,210
h Total capital fund( Tier I& Tier II) 2,282,387,720

Capital Adequacy Ratios(f + e) 15.53%

S\
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Amount of non performing Assets( Both Gross and Net)
Restructured/Rescheduled loan

NIL

Substandard Loan

NPR 34,000,740

Doubtful Loan

NPR 8,108,120

Loss Loan

NPR 104,067,032

Ratio of Non Performing Assets
Gross NPA to Gross Advances

1.17%

Net NPA to Net Advances

1.19%

Movement of Non performing Assets

Non performing assets upto previous Year was NPR 33,587,723. This year the same has been increased to NPR
146,175,892

Write off of Loans and Interest Suspense

NIL

Movement in Loan Loss Provisions and interest Suspense

Loan loss provision and interest suspense upto last Year was NPR 139,225,830 and NPR NPR 27,061,336
respectively. In this year,Loan Loss Provision has been increased to NPR 242,405,021 and Interest Suspense has
also been increased to NPR 74,449,832

Detail of Additional Loan loss Provisions

Additional loan loss provision of NPR 34,000,740, NPR 8,108,120 and NPR 104,067,032 made for Substandard
Loan, Doubtful and Loss Loan.
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Segregation of investment portfolio into held for trading, held to maturity and available for sale
category

Out of total investment NPR 2,397,737,096 are held to maturity category and NPR 3,700,000 are categorised as
available for sale.

3. Risk Management Function

Risk management objective and policies in the area of credit, market and operational risk including following:

m  Strategies and process;

m  The structure and organization of the relevant risk management functions;

m  The scope and nature of risk reporting and /or measurement systems; and

m  Policies for hedging and/or mitigating risk and strategies, and processes for monitoring the continuing effec-
tiveness of hedges/ mitigates

Risk management objective and policies

Credit risk

Credit risk management of the bank is focused on the inherent risk associated with the credit and the possibility of
the non recovery of credit due to such risk and evaluating and minimizing such possibility of non- recovery.
Relevant policy and processes are mentioned in the credit policy guidelines prepared by the bank and dissemi-
nated to concerned employees of the bank. Credit policy guideline discourages providing credit merely on the
basis of reputation of the borrower and the practice of the competitor bank. Credit policy guidelines also mention
the high risk area and risk management guidelines. Credit policy guidelines give emphasis on following area:

Risk assessment: purpose of risk assessment is to determine the customer’s ability to meet his obligation and
inherent risk associated with the credit and minimizing such risk.

Risk grading: the bank classifies customer according to creditworthiness to focus attention on customer requiring
increased supervision and remedial action.

Credit approval: Dual credit approval system is adopted in which credit recommended by one person is approved
by the other person.

Assets writing strategies: The bank has framed assets writing strategy within the broad framework of Credit
Policy Guideline of the bank. The assets writing strategy of the bank has laid down the acceptance criteria for
bank's business by setting country level risk triggers, containment actions, portfolio target and overall risk man-
agement strategy.

Market risk

The bank has Assets Liability Management Committee which periodically reviews the change in liquidity, interest
rate and foreign exchange rates and impact of such changes and functions to minimize the risk arising out of such
changes as well as investment function.

Bank always tries to minimize foreign exchange risk exposure by squaring position of the foreign exchange on
daily basis as far as possible.

&%
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Operational risk
To minimize the operational risk the bank has prepared and implemented various procedures, guidelines and
directives. Some of them are as follows:
m  The bank has strong MIS system which helps to provide greater control over the day to day activities of the
bank.
Dual control system mechanism is adopted for recording every transaction
Authority level of the each employees has been defined
Executive committee meeting of the bank is conducted periodically to find out operational risk and minimize
such risk.
m  The bank has independent Internal Audit and Compliance department which conduct the audit of activities
performed by the various departments.
Bank has an operational manual which helps to control day to day operational activities.
Bank also adopted KYC guidelines.

Type of eligible credit risk mitigants used and benefit obtained

Credit risk mitigants used by the bank is deposit of the borrower within the bank, cash margin and deposit with
other banks and financial institutions having supervisory haircut of 20% for capital adequacy. Such mitigates has
minimum impact on the capital adequacy of the bank.
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